FY07E   FY08E   FY09E
 Earlier  Revised Earlier  Revised Earlier  Revised
Tata Steel (standalone EPS in Rs) 79.47 79.47 58.65 69.06 67.49 67.49
Source: SSKI Research

 Valuations attractive after the stock price corrects
We expect proforma-consolidated earnings of Rs72 per share for Tata Steel in FY08 in a worst-case scenario, where the
entire funding gap is being met through equity. We believe that at the current market price, Tata Steel stock trades at a
discount to its domestic and regional peers and at valuations lower than its historical PE multiple of 6.5x. Tata Steel’s
stock price has corrected sharply by 17% ever since the company announced its intention of buying Corus – chopping
off US $1.2bn in market capitalization. However, we believe that the stock price now adequately factors in all the
negatives. While we await further clarity on financing of the acquisition, we expect Tata Steel stock to bounce-back to
Rs465 per share (based on 6.5x FY08E proforma earnings) – a return of 8% from the current price.

Exhibit 6: Trading comparables

Company  PE (x)
 FY07E FY08E FY09E
Bluescope Steel 10.5 11.1 12.5
POSCO 9.8 7.9 NA
Baoshan Iron & Steel Co-A 12.7 10.9 10.7
Arcelor Mittal 6.9 6.0 5.3
Steel Authority Of India 7.6 7.0 6.1
Jindal Steel & Power 8.8 8.4 7.5
Tata Steel (Standalone) 5.4 6.2 6.4
Tata Steel (Pro-forma)* 5.8 6.0 NA
Source: Bloomberg, SSKI Research
* Based on scenario-II;  FY07 is yearend Dec 2006 for POSCO, Baoshan, Arcelor Mittal and yearend June 2007 for Bluescope Steel

 6

SSKI INDIA

Income statement (standalone)

Year to 31 March (Rs m) FY05 FY06 FY07E FY08E FY09E
Net sales 144,990 151,394 156,055 160,330 165,828
   % growth 54.9 4.4 3.1 2.7 3.4
Operating expenses 85,727 92,607 87,139 90,868 100,321
EBITDA 59,263 58,787 68,917 69,462 65,507
   % growth 208.8  (0.8) 17.2 0.8  (5.7)
Other income 1,766 2,548 2,267 2,267 2,267
Net interest  (1,868.0) (1,184.4)  (385.5)  (358.1)  (330.7)
Depreciation 6,188 7,751 7,937 8,122 8,308
Pre-tax profit 52,973 52,400 62,861 63,249 59,135
Deferred Tax 0 0 0 0 0
Current Tax 18,231 17,336 18,858 21,188 18,036
Profit after tax 34,741 35,064 44,003 42,060 41,099
Preference dividend 0 0 0 0 0
Non-recurring items 0 0 0 0 0
Net profit after
non-recurring items 34,741 35,064 44,003 42,060 41,099
% growth 766.2 0.9 25.5 -4.4 -2.3

Balance sheet (standalone)

Year to 31 March (Rs m) FY05 FY06 FY07E FY08E FY09E
Paid-up capital 5,537  5,537  5,537  6,092  6,092
Preference share capital
Reserves & surplus 65,063  89,481  124,459  184,674  215,843
Total shareholders' equity 70,600  95,018  129,996  190,765  221,935
Total current liabilities 36,997  38,087  39,336  41,532  44,797
Total Debt 27,397  25,162  66,722  76,722  76,722
Deferred tax liabilities 8,294  9,570  9,570  9,570  9,570
Other non-current liabilities15,143  13,887  13,887  13,887  13,887
Total liabilities 87,831  86,706  129,515  141,712  144,976
Total equity & liabilities 158,431  181,724  259,511  332,477  366,911
Net fixed assets 91,122  98,651  192,291  195,169  198,861
Investments 24,327  40,700  19,700  39,700  59,700
Total current assets 40,834  42,374  47,521  97,609  108,351
Deferred tax assets 0  0  0  0  0
Other non-current assets 2,148  0  0  0  0
Working capital 3,837  4,287  8,185  56,076  63,554
Total assets 158,431  181,724  259,511  332,477  366,912

Cash flow statement (standalone)

Year to 31 March (Rs m) FY05 FY06 FY07E FY08E FY09E
Pre-tax profit  52,973   52,400   62,861   63,249   59,135
Depreciation  6,188   7,751   7,937   8,122   8,308
chg in Working capital  (7,129)  1,106   2,045   319   969
Total tax paid  (18,231)  (17,336)  (18,858)  (21,188)  (18,036)
Ext ord. Items  -   -   -   -   -
Operating cash Inflow  33,801   43,921   53,985   50,502   50,377
Capital expenditure  (36,584)  (7,947)  (90,000)  (11,000)  (12,000)
Free cash flow (a+b)  (2,784)  35,973  (36,015)  39,502   38,377
Chg in investments  (2,385)  (16,373)  21,000  (20,000)  (20,000)
Debt raised/(repaid)  (6,425)  (2,236)  41,561   10,000   -
Capital raised/(repaid)  (488)  (1,255)  -   28,638   -
Dividend (incl. tax)  (4,708)  (7,195)  (8,204)  (9,025)  (9,929)
Misc  (6,290)  (0)  2   4   3
Net chg in cash  (23,081)  8,915   18,343   49,119   8,450

Key ratios (standalone)

Year to 31 March  FY04 FY05 FY06 FY07E FY08E
EBITDA margin (%) 40.9  38.8  44.2  43.3  39.5
EBIT margin (%) 36.6  33.7  39.1  38.3  34.5
PAT margin (%) 24.0  23.2  28.2  26.2  24.8
RoE (%) 60.0  42.3  39.1  26.2  19.9
RoCE (%) 47.3  38.5  33.5  24.0  18.7
RoCE - WACC (%) 35.5  25.8  23.0  12.5  6.7
Gearing (x) 0.6  0.4  0.6  0.2  0.1

Valuations (standalone)

Year to 31 March  FY04 FY05 FY06 FY07E FY08E
Reported EPS (Rs) 62.7  63.3  79.5  69.0  67.5
Adj. EPS (Rs) 62.7  63.3  79.5  69.0  67.5
PER (x) 6.8  6.8  5.4  6.2  6.4
Price/Book (x) 3.4  2.5  1.8  1.4  1.2
EV/Net sales (x) 1.8  1.7  1.9  1.7  1.6
EV/EBITDA (x) 4.4  4.4  4.3  4.0  4.1
EV/CE (x) 2.2  1.8  1.3  1.0  0.8
Prices are as on 14 March

Shareholding pattern

Foreign
47.3%

Institutions
37.3%

Non Promoter
Corporate Holding

2.0%

Public & Others
13.4%

As of December 2006

 7

SSKI INDIA

ANNEXURE: ABOUT CORUS
Corus was formed in October 1999 through the merger of British Steel and Koninklijke Hoogovens with an objective
to create scale, offer a wider range of products, increase service offerings and enhance innovation capabilities. The
company produced ~18m tonnes of crude steel in 2005 – around 10% of the total production in the EU. Corus is the
ninth largest steel producer in the world and the second largest in Europe. While the product portfolio has been biased